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PROJECT
LOCATION:

Site A: 1308 S. Flower Street, 516, 520, 524, 526, 530, 534 W. Pico Boulevard, legally
described as Lots: FR 1, 2, 3, 4, 5; Block: B; and Tract: Cameron Tract.
Site B: 1306 S. Hope Street, 416, 418, 420, 422, 424, 426, 430, 432, 434 W. Pico Boulevard,
legally described as Lots: FR 1, 2, 3, 4; Block: C; Tract: Cameron Tract.

PROPOSED
PROJECT:

The Project is located on two separate sites with two separate buildings with approximately
377,840 square feet including 410 apartments and 42,000 square feet (sf) of
retail/commercial spaces on 1.86 acres. Site A consists of removal of the existing surface
parking lot and construction of a seven-story, 88-foot ten-inch tall building (with architectural
elements up to 91 feet), containing 248 apartments and 28,800 sf of commercial space. Site
B consists of removal of two one-story commercial buildings and a surface parking lot and
construction of a seven-story, 88-foot ten-inch tall building (with architectural elements up to
91 feet), containing 162 apartments and 13,200 sf of commercial space. Site A provides
116 residential parking spaces, 29 commercial parking spaces and 154 covenanted parking
spaces for a total of 299 parking spaces. Site B provides 150 residential parking spaces
and 13 commercial parking spaces for a total of 163 parking spaces. Sites A and B parking
is located at-grade and within two subterranean parking levels contained within the building
footprint. Vehicular access to parking areas is provided from the alley (Cameron Lane).
Site A provides 21,548 square feet of open space and Site B provides 14,432 square feet of
open space. The residential and pedestrian access is provided on Pico Boulevard. Site A is
a 48,678-square-foot site classified in the [Q]R5-2D-O Zone and designated High Medium
Residential. Site B is a 32,507-square-foot site classified in the C2-2D-O Zone and
designated Community Commercial.

REQUESTED
ACTIONS:

1. Find that the previously adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration, ENV-2012-1666-MNDREC2, is adequate environmental clearance.
2. Pursuant to Sections 14.5.6 and 14.5.8 through 14.5.12 of the Municipal Code, a Transfer
of Floor Area Rights from the Los Angeles Convention Center (Donor Site) at 1201 S.
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Figueroa Street, a City-owned property, to Site A (Receiver Site) for the approximate
amount of 86,466 square feet thereby allowing a 4,78:1 FAR and 232,501 square feet of
floor area in lieu of a 3:1 FAR and 146,035 square feet of floor area,

RECOMMENDED

ACTIONS:
1, Find that the previously adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration, ENV-2012-1666-MNDREC2, is adequate environmental clearance,
2, Approve, and Recommend the City Council Adopt, the requested Transfer of Floor
Area Rights from the Los Angeles Convention Center (Donor Site) at 1201 S, Figueroa
Street, a City-owned property, to Site A (Receiver Site) for the approximate amount of
86,466 square feet thereby allowing a 4,78:1 FAR and 232,501 square feet of floor area in
lieu of a 3:1 FAR and 146,035 square feet of floor area,

MICHAEL J, LOGRANDE
Director of Planning

Daniel Scott, Principal Planner

na M, Bonstin, Senior
(213) 978-1217

~~;---Blake E. Lamb, AICP, City Planner
(213) 978-1167
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

PROJECT SUMMARY
The Applicant, the Alpine Group, is seeking approvals for Transfer of Development Rights, a
Floor Area Deviation, Variances and Site Plan Review for a Project that has two sites (Site A
and Site B) with two separate buildings totaling 410 apartment units and 42,000 square feet of
retail/commercial space on 1.86 acres. The Project includes the demolition of the existing
surface parking lot on Project Site A and the demolition of a one-story restaurant, a surface
parking lot and a one-story building with three tenant spaces on Project Site B and the
construction of two mixed-use apartment buildings that together contain 410 apartments and
42,000 square feet of retail.
Building A consists of 248 apartment units and 28,800 square feet of retail. Site A is comprised
of a seven-story building that is approximately 88 feet ten inches in height (with architectural
elements up to 91 feet), with two levels of parking below grade, ground floor commercial retail
uses and six levels of apartments above the ground floor. Site A includes a total of 232,500
square feet of development, resulting in an FAR of 4.78:1.
Building B consists of 162 apartments units and 13,200 square feet of retail.
Site B is
comprised of a seven-story building that is approximately 88 feet ten inches in height (with
architectural elements up to 91 feet), with two levels of parking below grade, ground floor
commercial retail uses and six levels of apartments above the ground floor. Site B includes a
total of 145,339 square feet of development, resulting in an FAR of 4.47:1.

SUMMARY OF CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

MEETING ON DECEMBER 12, 2013

On October 24, 2013, the Project was heard by the City Planning Commission (Commission)
and continued to December 12, 2013 with direction given to the Applicant to make project
changes.
On December 12, 2013, the Project was again heard by the City Planning
Commission (Exhibit E shows the staff report prepared at that time). At that meeting, the
Commission adopted the Mitigated Negative Declaration (ENV-2012-1666-MND-REC2)
for the
subject Project and approved the following requested actions:
1. Pursuant to Section 14.5.7 of the Municipal Code, a Floor Area Deviation to permit the
increase of floor area of Site B by 47,818 square feet thereby allowing a 4.47:1 FAR and
145,339 square feet of floor area in lieu of a 3:1 FAR and 97,521 square feet of floor
area.
2.

Pursuant to Section 12.27 of the Municipal Code, a Variance to deviate from LAMC
Section 12.21 G.2 open space requirements to allow a 20 percent reduction in open
space on Site A (21,548 square feet in lieu of 26,800 square feet) and an 18 percent
reduction in open space on Site B (14,432 square feet in lieu of 17,600 square feet).

3.

Pursuant to Section 12.27 of the Municipal Code, a Variance to deviate from LAMC
Section 12.21 A.4(p) to reduce residential parking to permit 116 residential parking
spaces in lieu of 266 residential parking spaces for Site A and to permit 150 residential
parking spaces in lieu of 173 residential parking spaces for Site B.
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4.

Pursuant to Section 12.27 of the Municipal Code, a Variance to deviate from LAMC
Section 12.21 A.5(c) to allow up to 85 percent (or 227 parking spaces) of 266 parking
spaces to be compact in lieu of one standard space per unit.

5.

Pursuant to Section 16.05 of the Municipal Code, a Site Plan Review for a project that
creates or results in an increase of 50 or more dwelling units.

SUMMARY OF eRA/LA GOVERNING

BOARD MEETING ON JANUARY 6. 2014

On January 6, 2014, the Project was heard by the Governing Board of the Community
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Angeles, a Designated Local Authority (CRNLA-DLA)
(Successor Agency to the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Angeles).
At that meeting, the Governing Board took the following actions for Site A:
1. Adopted a Resolution (Exhibit F) certifying that the Governing Board has reviewed and
considered the environmental effects of the proposed project as shown in the City of Los
Angeles Mitigated Negative Declaration ENV-2012-1666-MND-REC2
("MND"), pursuant
to California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") Guidelines set forth in California Code
of Regulations Section 15096(f);
2. Approved a Transfer of Floor Area Ratio of 86,466 square feet, pursuant to Sections
512.4 and 512.5 of the City Center Redevelopment Plan ("Redevelopment
Plan")
conditioned upon (a) payment of the Public Benefit Payment and TFAR Transfer
Payment to the Public Benefit Trust Fund and (b) compliance with urban design
standards adopted for the area, permitting the development of a 7-story, mixed-use
development with 248 dwelling units, 28,800 square feet of ground floor commercial and
299 parking spaces ("Project") located at 500-526 W. Pico Boulevard and 1300 S.
Flower Street ("Project Site").
At that meeting, the Governing Board took the following actions for Site B:
3. Adopted a Resolution (Exhibit G) certifying that the Governing Board has reviewed and
considered the environmental effects of the proposed project as shown in the City of Los
Angeles Mitigated Negative Declaration ENV-2012-1666-MND-REC2
("MND"), pursuant
to California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") Guidelines set forth in California Code
of Regulations Section 15096(f);
4.

Conditionally approved a Residential Use on a property designated for Commercial Use
by the City Center Redevelopment Plan ("Redevelopment Plan"), located at 416-440 W.
Pico Boulevard, to allow a development of up to 162 apartment units and 13,200 square
feet of ground floor commercial uses (collectively, the "Project"); and

5. Approved a density variation of 47,818 square feet, pursuant to Sections 512.6 and 520
of the City Center Redevelopment
Plan ("Redevelopment
Plan"), by making the
necessary determinations which will permit the development of a 7-story, mixed-use
development with 162 apartment units and 163 parking spaces located at 416-440 W.
Pico Boulevard ("Project Site").
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REQUESTED

ACTIONS

BY THE CITY PLANNING

Transfer of Floor Area Rights
The Applicant is requesting a Transfer of Floor Area Rights (TFAR) of more than' 50,000 square
feet from the Los Angeles Convention Center (Donor Site) to Project Site A (Receiver Site),
pursuant to Ordinance No. 181,574 and Section 14.5.6 B. of the Los Angeles Municipal Code
(LAMC). Projects involving a Transfer of 50,000 square feet or greater on a Receiver Site within
the City Center Redevelopment Project Area are required to first obtain action by the Board of
Commissioners of the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Angeles (Agency
Board). If the Agency Board approves a request for an approval of a Transfer for a Project, the
Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Angeles (Agency) and the Applicant shall
then jointly submit the proposed Transfer Plan for the Project to the City Planning Commission
of the City of Los Angeles, the initial decision-maker for the City. However, this Project could
not first obtain action by the Agency Board because the Agency has been dissolved by the
State of California and is currently overseen by the Governing Board of the Community
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Angeles, a Designated Local Authority (CRAlLADLA), which is the interim Successor Agency to the Community Redevelopment Agency of the
City of Los Angeles. The CRAlLA-DLA is currently in the process of transferring land use
authority to a permanent successor agency. If the Governing Board were to act first on this
Project and adopt the MND, it would then become the lead agency and therefore be responsible
for the environmental mitigations despite its impending dissolution.
Therefore, in order for the City to become the lead agency, the Project was first heard by the
City Planning Commission on October 24,2013 and continued to December 12, 2013 for their
action of Mitigated Negative Declaration ENV-2012-1666-MND-REC2
and all the entitlements
except the TFAR for 86,466 square feet from Los Angeles Convention Center (Donor Site) to
Project Site A (Receiver Site) with the Transfer Payment and Public Benefit Payment. The
Project was then heard by the Governing Board for their action on the proposed Transfer,
including the Public Benefit Payment and the TFAR Transfer Payment on January 6, 2014. After
the action of the CRAILA Governing Board, the Project is returning to the Commission for their
action on the proposed Transfer, including the Public Benefit Payment and the TFAR Transfer
Payment on January 23, 2014. Once the Commission acts on the Transfer, the Project would
proceed as specified in Section 14.5.6 B. and seek City Council action and finally Mayoral
action.
The Applicant is requesting a Transfer of Floor Area Rights (TFAR) for the amount not to
exceed 86,466 square feet. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 181,574 and LAMC Section 14.5.6 B.,
the TFAR allows the transfer of the unused allowable floor area of a lot from a Donor Site to a
Receiver Site for projects involving transfers of 50,000 square feet or greater. The Donor Site in
this case is the Los Angeles Convention Center at 1201 S. Figueroa Street, a City-owned
property, and the Receiver Site is Project Site A. This transfer will result in a project that
exceeds the base floor area ratio otherwise permitted, from 3:1 to 4.78:1. The underlying zone
and height district classification allow a floor area ratio of 6: 1 for this site; however, the current
zoning "D" development limitation applied to the site limits a floor area ratio of 3: 1. Pursuant to
Ordinance 181,574 and Section 14.5.9, a Public Benefit Payment based on a formula is
required and must be provided with a cash payment of at least 50 percent by the Applicant to
the Public Benefits Trust Fund unless otherwise approved by City Council. The remaining 50
percent may be provided by the direct provision of Public Benefits by the Applicant. Pursuant to
Ordinance No. 181,574 and Section 14.5.10, a TFAR Transfer Payment is required for the
amount of square feet of Floor Area Rights to be transferred to the Receiver Site.
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In calculating the Public Benefit Payment there are several factors considered including the
value of the land for the Receiver Site. The Public Benefit Payment incorporates either the sale
price of the Receiver Site, if it has been purchased through an unrelated third-party transaction
within 18 months of the date of submission of the request for approval of the Transfer, or an
Appraisal, if it has not. The Appraisal used for Project Site A and Project Site B reflect values
from September 1S, 2012 in an Appraisal Report dated October 17,2012.

CONCLUSION

Based on the information submitted, public input including the public hearing, the project's
compliance with the Central City Community Plan, and mandatory findings for the requested
entitlements, the Department of City Planning recommends that the Los Angeles City Planning
Commission approve the requested Transfer of Floor Area Rights subject to the Conditions of
Approval. The Project for both Sites A and B will redevelop underutilized lots with a transitoriented urban-infill mixed use project that will offer ground floor retail/commercial space with six
levels of residential units that is near transit, employment, entertainment and schools. The
project is well-oriented to the site and the development is consistent with adjacent uses and
building scale.
Not only is the project consistent with [Q]RS-2D-O and C2-2D-O zoning (except for the herein
requests), it is consistent with the Central City Community Plan and as conditioned, fulfills
several of the Community Plan's Goals and objectives. The project provides for an active 24hour downtown, it serves pedestrian-oriented and visitor serving uses, revitalizes underutilized
lots and locates high density housing near a transit rich area. The Project would be consistent
with all Elements of the General Plan, meet the goals of the Central City Community Plan and
will meet the standards and guidelines of the Downtown Design Guide.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
TFAR Conditions
1. Floor Area. Development on Site A shall not exceed a 4.78:1 Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
and a total floor area of 232,501 square feet inclusive of existing floor area rights.
Development on Site B shall not exceed a 4.47:1 Floor Area Ratio (FAR) and a total
floor area of 145,339 square feet inclusive of existing floor area rights. The Transfer
Payment and Public Benefit Payment shall be pro-rated to the amount of TFAR being
acquired in the event the maximum amount of TFAR approved is not required. Changes
to Site A or Site B that result in a ten percent decrease in floor area shall require new
entitlements.
2. TFAR Transfer Payment. The Project is subject to and shall pay a TFAR Transfer
Payment in conformance, respectively, with Section 14.5.6 through 14.5.12 of the Code.
Such payment shall be based on the actual amount of floor area transferred to the
Project site.
a. The Applicant shall provide a TFAR Transfer Payment consistent with LAMC
Section 14.5.10. in the amount of $432,330 for the transfer of 86,466 square feet
from the Los Angeles Convention Center to Project Site A
b. The total amount of floor area authorized to be transferred from the Los Angeles
Convention Center by this action shall not exceed 86,466 square feet. The total
floor area of the Project Site A, inclusive of existing floor area rights, shall not
exceed 232,501 square feet.
3. Public Benefit Payment. The Project is subject to and shall pay a Public Benefit
Payment in conformance, respectively, with Section with Section 14.5.6 through 14.5.12
of the Code.
a. Site A: The Applicant shall provide a Public Benefit Payment consistent with
LAMC Section 14.5.9. in the amount of $935,510 for Site A provided that at least
50 percent (or $467,755) of the Public Benefit Payment consist of cash payment
by the applicant to the Public Benefit Trust Fund. Consistent with the TFAR
Ordinance, the Project shall provide 50 percent (or $467,755) of the Public
Benefit Payment by directly providing the following public benefits:
i. Streetscape improvements along Pico Boulevard, Flower Street and
Hope Street as described in Exhibit "An public benefits cost summary and
public benefits landscape plan (Sheet L1) in the amount of $254,026.
ii. Any bicycle racks required by LAMC Sections 12.21 A4, 12.21 A.4(c),
12.21 A16 and 12.21.1 A5 (the Bicycle Parking Ordinance 182,386)
shall not qualify as a public benefit streetscape improvement.
iii. The Applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed enhanced concrete
paving in the sidewalk, alley and crosswalk are beyond the standard cost
of public right-of-way improvements required by the Bureau of
Engineering. If it is determined that public right-of-way improvements are
required by the Bureau of Engineering or the estimated total cost of the
City standard is different than what is shown on the public benefits cost
summary, then the Applicant shall provide a revised Public Benefits Cost
Summary excluding the standard cost of the required public right-of-way
improvements.
iv. A payment to the Los Angeles Streetcar, Inc. in the amount of $148,304.
The funds shall be utilized for the design and construction of station
platforms that will widen the sidewalk and create other streetscape
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im~rovements for the Downtown L.A. Streetcar project specifically along
11 h Street between Hope and Flower Streets.
v. A payment to the South Park Business Improvement District in the
amount of $35,425. The funds shall be to design, build, furnish and
maintain green space opportunities, such as parklets, pocket parks and
curb pop-outs; enhancing the streetscape with new planters, trees, tables,
chairs and bike racks. The funds shall also be utilized to enhance the
area around the Metro Pico/Flower Station with enhanced signage and
landscaping.
vi. A payment to the California Hospital Medical Center for the Hope Street
Margolis Family Center in the arnount of $15,000. The funds shall be
utilized for maintenance, operation and programming of the Hope Street
Margolis Family Center and pocket park located at Venice Boulevard and
Hope Street.
vii. A payment to the Metro Charter School in the amount of $15,000. The
funds shall be utilized for the afterschool program from the end of the
school day to 6:00 p.m. Metro Charter School is located at 320 W. 15th
Street, Suite 143, Los Angeles, CA 90015.
b. Site B: The Applicant shall provide a Public Benefit Payment consistent with
LAMC Section 14.5.9. in the amount of $715,890 for Site B provided that at least
50 percent (or $357,945) of the Public Benefit Payment consist of cash payment
by the applicant to the Public Benefit Trust Fund. Consistent with the TFAR
Ordinance, the Project shall provide 50 percent (or $357,945) of the Public
Benefit Payment by directly providing the following public benefits:
i. Streetscape improvements along Pico Boulevard and Hope Street as
described in Exhibit "A" public benefits cost summary and public benefits
landscape plan (Sheet L2) in the amount of $175,258.
ii. Any bicycle racks required by LAMC Sections 12.21 A.4, 12.21 A.4(c),
12.21 A.16 and 12.21.1 A.5 (the Bicycle Parking Ordinance 182,386)
shall not qualify as a public benefit streetscape improvement.
iii. The Applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed enhanced concrete
paving in the sidewalk, alley and crosswalk are beyond the standard cost
of public right-of-way improvements required by the Bureau of
Engineering. If it is determined that public right-of-way improvements are
required by the Bureau of Engineering or the estimated total cost of the
City standard is different than what is shown on the public benefits cost
summary, then the Applicant shall provide a revised Public Benefits Cost
Summary excluding the standard cost of the required public right-of-way
improvements.
iv. A payment to the Los Angeles Streetcar, Inc. in the amount of $101,694.
The funds shall be utilized for the design and construction of station
platforms that will widen the sidewalk and create other streetscape
improvements for the Downtown L.A. Streetcar project specifically along
11th Street between Hope and Flower Streets.
v. A payment to the South Park Business Improvement District in the
amount of $60,993. The funds shall be to design, build, furnish and
maintain green space opportunities, such as parklets, pocket parks and
curb pop-outs; enhancing the streetscape with new planters, trees, tables,
chairs and bike racks. The funds shall also be utilized to enhance the
area around the Metro Pico/Flower Station with enhanced signage and
landscaping.
vi. A payment to the California Hospital Medical Center for the Hope Street
Margolis Family Center in the amount of $10,000. The funds shall be
utilized for maintenance, operation and programming of the Hope Street
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Margolis Family Center and pocket park located at Venice Boulevard and
Hope Street.
vii. A payment to the Metro Charter School in the amount of $10,000. The
funds shall be utilized for the afterschool program from the end of the
school day to 6:00 p.m. Metro Charter School is located at 320 W. 15th
Street, Suite 143, Los Angeles, CA 90015.
c. The Applicant shall pay the required Public Benefit Payment, less the cost of the
Direct Provision of Public Benefits, in cash to the Public Benefit Trust Fund,
pursuant to the terms of Transfer of Floor Area Rights Ordinance No. 181,574,
Article 4.5 of the LAMC. The Public Benefit Payment proof of cash payment and
direct provision of public benefits is required upon the earliest occurrence of
either:
i. The issuance of the building permit for the Project; or
ii. Twenty-four months after the final approval of the Transfer and the
expiration of any appeals or appeal period; should the Applicant not make
the required payments within the specified time, subject approval shall
expire, unless extended by the Director in writing.
Environmental Conditions
4. Aesthetics (Landscape Plan). All open areas not used for buildings, driveways,
parking areas, recreational facilities or sidewalks shall be attractively landscaped and
maintained in accordance with a landscape plan and an automatic irrigation plan,
prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect and to the satisfaction of the decision
maker.
5. Aesthetics (Vandalism).
a. Every building, structure, or portion thereof, shall be maintained in a safe and
sanitary condition and good repair, and free from, debris, rubbish, garbage, trash,
overgrown vegetation or other similar material pursuant to Municipal Code
Section 91.8104.
b. The exterior of all buildings and fences shall be abated from graffiti when such
graffiti is visible from a street or alley, pursuant to Municipal Code Section
91.8104.15.
6. Aesthetics (Signage on Construction Barriers).
a. The applicant shall affix or paint a plainly visible sign, on publically accessible
portions of the construction barriers, with the following language: "POST NO
BILLS."
b. Such language shall appear at intervals of no less than 25 feet along the length
of the publically accessible portions of the barrier.
c. The applicant shall be responsible for maintaining the visibility of the required
signage and for maintaining the construction barrier free and clear of any
unauthorized signs within 48 hours of occurrence.
7. Aesthetics (Light). Outdoor lighting shall be designed and installed with shielding, such
that the light source cannot be seen from adjacent residential properties or the public
right-of-way.
8. Aesthetics (Glare). The exterior of the proposed structure shall be constructed of
materials such as, but not limited to, high-performance and/or non-reflective tinted glass
(no mirror like tints or films) and pre-cast concrete or fabricated wall surfaces to minimize
glare and reflected heat.
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9. Air Pollution (Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities).
a. All unpaved demolition and construction areas shall be wetted at least twice daily
during excavation and construction, and temporary dust covers shall be used to
reduce dust emissions and meet SCAQMD District Rule 403. Wetting would
reduce fugitive dust by as much as 50 percent.
b. The construction area shall be kept sufficiently dampened to control dust caused
by grading and hauling, and at all times provide reasonable control of dust
caused by wind.
c. All clearing, earth moving, or excavation activities shall be discontinued during
periods of high winds (i.e., greater than 15 mph), so as to prevent excessive
amounts of dust.
d. All dirt/soil loads shall be secured by trimming, watering or other appropriate
means to prevent spillage and dust.
e. All dirt/soil materials transported off-site shall be either sufficiently watered or
securely covered to prevent excessive amount of dust.
f. General contractors shall maintain and operate construction equipment so as to
minimize exhaust emissions.
g. Trucks having no current hauling activity shall not idle but be turned off.
10. Habitat Modification (Nesting Native Birds, Non-Hillside or Urban Areas).
a. Proposed Project activities (including disturbances to native and non-native .
vegetation, structures and substrates) should take place outside of the breeding
bird season which generally runs from March 1- August 31 (as early as February
1 for raptors) to avoid take (including disturbances which would cause
abandonment of active nests containing eggs and/or young). Take means to
hunt, pursue, catch, capture, or kill, or attempt to hunt, pursue, catch, capture of
kill (Fish and Game Code Section 86).
b. If project activities cannot feasibly avoid the breeding bird season, beginning
thirty days prior to the disturbance of suitable nesting habitat, the applicant shall:
i. Arrange for weekly bird surveys to detect any protected native birds in the
habitat to be removed and any other such habitat within properties
adjacent to the project site, as access to adjacent areas allows. The
surveys shall be conducted by a qualified biologist with experience in
conducting breeding bird surveys. The surveys shall continue on a
weekly basis with the last survey being conducted no more than 3 days
prior to the initiation of clearance/construction work.
ii. If a protected native bird nest is found, the applicant shall delay all
clearance/construction disturbance activities within 300 feet of suitable
nesting habitat for the observed protected bird species until August 31.
iii. Alternatively, the Qualified Biologist could continue the surveys in order to
locate any nests. If an active nest is located, clearing and construction
within 300 feet of the nest or as determined by a qualified biological
monitor, shall be postponed until the nest is vacated and juveniles have
fledged and when there is no evidence of a second attempt at nesting.
The buffer zone from the nest shall be established in the field with
flagging and stakes. Construction personnel shall be instructed on the
sensitivity of the area.
iv. The applicant shall record the results of the recommended protective
measures described above to document compliance with applicable State
and Federal laws pertaining to the protection of native birds. Such record
shall be submitted and received into the case file for the associated
discretionary action permitting the Project.

CPC-2012-1665-TDR-ZV-SPR

C-5

11. Tree Removal (Non-Protected Trees).
a. Prior to the issuance of any permit, a plot plan shall be prepared indicating the
location, size, type, and general condition of all existinq trees on the site and
within the adjacent public right(s)-of-way.
b. All significant (8-inch or greater trunk diameter, or cumulative trunk diameter if
multi-trunked, as measured 54 inches above the ground) non-protected trees on
the site proposed for removal shall be replaced at a 1:1 ratio with a minimum 24inch box tree. Net, new trees, located within the parkway of the adjacent public
right(s)-of-way, may be counted toward replacement tree requirements.
c. Removal or planting of any tree in the public right-of-way requires approval of the
Board of Public Works. Contact Urban Forestry Division at: 213-847-3077. All
trees in the public right-of-way shall be provided per the current standards of the
Urban Forestry Division the Department of Public Works, Bureau of Street
Services.
12. Cultural Resources (Archaeological). If any archaeological materials are encountered
during the course of the Project development, all further development activity shall halt
and:
a. The services of an archaeologist shall then be secured by contacting the South
Central Coastal Information Center (657-278-5395) located at California State
University Fullerton, or a member of the Society of Professional Archaeologist
(SOPA) or a SOPA-qualified archaeologist, who shall assess the discovered
material(s) and prepare a survey, study, or report evaluating the impact.
b. The archaeologist's survey, study or report shall contain a recommendation(s), if
necessary, for the preservation, conservation, or relocation of the resource.
c. The applicant shall comply with the recommendations of the evaluating
archaeologist, as contained in the survey, study or report.
d. Project development activities may resume once copies of the archaeological
survey, study or report are submitted to:
SCCIC Department of Anthropology
McCarthy Hall 477
CSU Fullerton
800 North State College Boulevard
Fullerton, CA 92834
e. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter to
the case file indicating what, if any, archaeological reports have been submitted,
or a statement indicating that no material was discovered.
f. A covenant and agreement binding the applicant to this condition shall be
recorded prior to issuance of a grading permit.
13. Cultural Resources (Paleontological).
If any paleontological materials are
encountered during the course of the Project development, all further development
activities shall halt and:
a. The services of a paleontologist shall be secured by contacting the Center for
Public Paleontology - USC, UCLA, Cal State Los Angeles, Cal State Long
Beach, or the County Natural History Museum - who shall assess the discovered
material(s) and prepare a survey, study or report evaluating the impact.
b. The paleontologist's survey, study or report shall contain a recommendation(s), if
necessary, for the preservation, conservation, or relocation of the resource.
c. The applicant shall comply with the recommendations of the evaluating
paleontologist, as contained in the survey, study or report.
d. Project development activities may resume once copies of the paleontological
survey, study or report are submitted to the Los Angeles County Natural History
Museum.
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e. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the applicant shall submit a letter to
the case file indicating what, if any, paleontological reports have been submitted,
or a statement indicating that no material was discovered.
f. A covenant and agreement binding the applicant to this condition shall be
recorded prior to issuance of a grading permit.
14. Cultural Resources (Human Remains).
In the event that human remains are
discovered during excavation activities, the following procedure shall be observed:
a. Stop immediately and contact the County Coroner:
1104 N. Mission Road
Los Angeles, CA 90033
323-343-0512 (8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Friday) or
323-343-0714 (After Hours, Saturday, Sunday, and Holidays)
b. The coroner has two working days to examine human remains after being
notified by the responsible person. If the remains are Native American, the
Coroner has 24 hours to notify the Native American Heritage Commission.
c. The Native American Heritage Commission will immediately notify the person it
believes to be the most likely descendent of the deceased Native American.
d. The most likely descendent has 48 hours to make recommendations to the
owner, or representative, for the treatment or disposition, with proper dignity, of
the human remains and grave goods.
e. If the descendent does not make recommendations within 48 hours the owner
shall reinter the remains in an area of the property secure from further
disturbance, or;
f. If the owner does not accept the descendant's recommendations, the owner or
the descendent may request mediation by the Native American Heritage
Commission.
g. Discuss and confer means the meaningful and timely discussion careful
consideration of the views of each party.
15. Seismic. The design and construction of the Project shall conform to the Uniform
Building Code seismic standards as approved by the Department of Building and Safety.
16. Geotechnical Report. The Project shall comply with the conditions contained within the
Department of Building and Safety's Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter for the
Proposed Project, and as it may be subsequently amended or modified.
17. Erosion/Grading/Short-Term Construction Impacts.
a. The Project Applicant shall provide staked signage at the site with a minimum of
3-inch lettering containing contact information for the Senior Street Use Inspector
(Department of Public Works), the Senior Grading Inspector (LADBS) and the
hauling or general contractor.
b. Chapter IX, Division 70 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code addresses grading,
excavations, and fills. All grading activities require grading permits from the
Department of Building and Safety. Additional provisions are required for grading
activities within Hillside areas. The application of BMPs includes but is not
limited to the following mitigation measures:
i. Excavation and grading activities shall be scheduled during dry weather
periods. If grading occurs during the rainy season (October 15 through
April 1), diversion dikes shall be constructed to channel runoff around the
site. Channels shall be lined with grass or roughened pavement to
reduce runoff velocity.
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ii. Stockpiles, excavated, and exposed soil shall be covered with secured
tarps, plastic sheeting, erosion control fabrics, or treated with a biodegradable soil stabilizer.
18. Green House Gas Emissions.
a. Install a demand (tankless or instantaneous) water heater system or high
efficiency central boiler system, sufficient to serve the anticipated needs of the
dwelling(s).
b. Only low- and non-VOC-containing paints, sealants, adhesives, and solvents
shall be utilized in the construction of the Project.
19. Explosion/Release (Existing Toxic/Hazardous Construction Materials).
a. (Asbestos) Prior to the issuance of any permit for the demolition or alteration of
the existing structure(s), the applicant shall provide a letter to the Department of
Building and Safety from a qualified asbestos abatement consultant indicating
that no Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM) are present in the building. If
ACMs are found to be present, it will need to be abated in compliance with the
South Coast Air Quality Management District's Rule 1403 as well as all other
applicable State and Federal rules and regulations.
b. (Lead Paint) Prior to issuance of any permit for the demolition or alteration of the
existing structure(s), a lead-based paint survey shall be performed to the written
satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety. Should lead-based paint
materials be identified, standard handling and disposal practices shall be
implemented pursuant to OSHA regulations.
c. (Polychlorinated Biphenyl - Commercial and Industrial Buildings) Prior to
issuance of a demolition permit, a polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) abatement
contractor shall conduct a survey of the project site to identify and assist with
compliance with applicable state and federal rules and regulation governing PCB
removal and disposal.
20. Explosion/Release (Methane Gas).
a. All commercial, industrial, and institutional buildings shall be provided with an
approved Methane Control System, which shall include these minimum
requirements; a vent system and gas-detection system which shall be installed in
the basements or the lowest floor level on grade, and within under floor space of
buildings with raised foundations. The gas-detection system shall be designed to
automatically activate the vent system when an action level equal to 25% of the
Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) methane concentration is detected within those
areas.
b. All commercial, industrial, institutional and multiple residential buildings covering
over 50,000 square feet of lot area or with more than one level of basement shall
be independently analyzed by a qualified engineer, as defined in Section 91.7102
of the Municipal Code, hired by the building owner. The engineer shall
investigate and recommend mitigation measures which will prevent or retard
potential methane gas seepage into the building. In addition to the other items
listed in this section, the owner shall implement the engineer's design
recommendations subject to Department of Building and Safety and Fire
Department approval.
21. Stormwater Pollution (Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities).
a. Leaks, drips and spills shall be cleaned up immediately to prevent contaminated
soil on paved surfaces that can be washed away into the storm drains.
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b. All vehicle/equipment maintenance, repair, and washing shall be conducted away
from storm drains. All major repairs shall be conducted off-site. Drip pans or
drop cloths shall be used to catch drips and spills.
c. Pavement shall not be hosed down at material spills. Dry cleanup methods shall
be used whenever possible.
d. Dumpsters shall be covered and maintained. Place uncovered dumpsters under
a roof or cover with tarps or plastic sheeting.
22. Increased Noise Levels (Demolition, Grading, and Construction Activities).
a. The Project shall comply with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance No.
144,331 and 161,574, and any subsequent ordinances, which prohibit the
emission or creation of noise beyond certain levels at adjacent uses unless
technically infeasible.
b. Construction and demolition shall be restricted to the hours of 7:00 A.M. to 6:00
P.M. Monday through Friday, and 8:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M. on Saturday.
c. Demolition and construction activities shall be scheduled so as to avoid operating
several pieces of equipment simultaneously, which causes high noise levels.
d. The Project contractor shall use power construction equipment with state-of-theart noise shielding and muffling devices.
e. Noise and groundborne vibration construction activities whose specific location
on the site may be flexible (e.g., operation of compressors and generators,
cement mixing, general truck idling) shall be conducted as far as possible from
the nearest noise- and vibration-sensitive land uses, and natural and/or
manmade barriers (e.g., intervening construction trailers) shall be used to screen
propagation of noise from such activities towards these land uses to the
maximum extent possible.
f. Barriers such as, but not limited to, plywood structures or flexible sound control
curtains extending eight feet in height shall be erected around the perimeter of
the construction site to minimize the amount of noise during construction on the
nearby noise-sensitive uses.
g. The Project shall comply with the City of Los Angeles Building Regulations
Ordinance No. 178,048, which requires a construction site notice to be provided
that includes the following information: job site address, permit number, name
and phone number of the contractor and owner or owner's agent, hours of .
construction allowed by code or any discretionary approval for the site, and City
telephone numbers where violations can be reported. The notice shall be posted
and maintained at the construction sites on Site A and Site B prior to the start of
construction and displayed in a location that is readily visible to the public.
23. Increased Noise Levels (Parking Structure Ramps).
a. Concrete, not metal, shall be used for construction of parking ramps.
b. The interior ramps shall be textured to prevent tire squeal at turning areas.
24. Increased Noise Levels (Mixed-Use Development). Wall and floor-ceiling assemblies
separating commercial tenant spaces, residential units, and public places, shall have a
Sound Transmission Coefficient (STC) value of at least 50, as determined in accordance
with ASTM EgOand ASTM E413.
25. Public Services (Fire). The following recommendations of the Fire Department relative
to fire safety shall be incorporated into the building plans, which includes the submittal of
a plot plan for approval by the Fire Department either prior to the recordation of a final
map or the approval of a building permit. The plot plan shall include the following
minimum desiqn features: fire lanes, where required, shall be a minimum of 20 feet in
width; all structures must be within 300 feet of an approved fire hydrant, and entrances
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to any dwelling unit or guest room shall not be more than 150 feet in distance in
horizontal travel from the edge of the roadway of an improved street or approved fire
lane.
.
26. Public Services (Police - Demolition/Construction
Sites).
Fences shall be
constructed around the site to minimize trespassing, vandalism, short-cut attractions and
attractive nuisances.
27. Public Services (Police). The plans shall incorporate the design guidelines relative to
security, semi-public and private spaces, which may include but not be limited to access
control to building, secured parking facilities, walls/fences with key systems, wellilluminated public and semi-public space designed with a minimum of dead space to
eliminate areas of concealment, location of toilet facilities or building entrances in highfoot traffic areas, and provision of security guard patrol throughout the project site if
needed. Please refer to "Design Out Crime Guidelines: Crime Prevention Through
Environmental Design," published by the Los Angeles Police Department. Contact the
Community Relations Division, located at 100 W. 1st Street, #250, Los Angeles, CA
90012; (213) 486-6000. These measures shall be approved by the Police Department
prior to the issuance of building permits.
28. Public Services (Schools). The applicant shall pay school fees to the Los Angeles
Unified School District to offset the impact of additional student enrollment at schools
serving the Project area.
29. Recreation (Increased Demand For Parks Or Recreational Facilities). (Apartments)
Pursuant to Section 21.10 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, the applicant shall pay
the Dwelling Unit Construction Tax for construction of apartment buildings.
30. Increased Vehicle Trips/Congestion.
a. A Construction work site traffic control plan shall be submitted to DOT for review
and approval prior to the start of any construction work. The plans shall show the
location of any roadway or sidewalk closures, traffic detours, haul routes, hours
of operation, protective devices, warning signs and access to abutting properties.
All construction related traffic shall be restricted to off-peak hours.
b. The applicant shall verify with Bureau of Engineering's Land Development Group
to determine the specific highway dedication, street widening and/or sidewalk
requirements for this project.
c. The applicant shall verify with the Department of Building and Safety the number
of Code-required parking spaces needed for the project.
d. Vehicular access to the project would be provided via Cameron Lane - an
existing east-west alley that borders the southern edge of both project sites. Any
changes to the project's site plan shall require separate review and approval by
DOT's Citywide Planning Coordination Section (201 N. Figueroa Street, 4thFloor,
Station 3, 213- 482-7024).
e. Prior to the commencement of building or parking layout design efforts, contact
DOT for driveway width and internal circulation requirements.
f. All delivery truck loading and unloading shall take place on site.
g. Per Section 19.15 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code and Ordinance No.
180,542, requires that specific fees for traffic study review, condition clearance,
and permit issuance shall be paid to the Department of Transportation for permit
issuance activities.
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31. Transportation (Haul Route).
a. The developer shall install appropriate traffic signs around the site to ensure
pedestrian and vehicle safety.
b. (Non-Hillside): Projects involving the imporUexport of 20,000 cubic yards or more
of dirt shall obtain haul route approval by the Department of Building and Safety.
32. Utilities (Local Water Supplies - Landscaping).
a. The Project shall comply with Ordinance No. 170,978 (Water Management
Ordinance), which imposes numerous water conservation measures in
landscape, installation, and maintenance (e.g., use drip irrigation and soak hoses
in lieu of sprinklers to lower the amount of water lost to evaporation and
overspray, set automatic sprinkler systems to irrigate during the early morning or
evening hours to minimize water loss due to evaporation, and water less in the
cooler months and during the rainy season).
b. In addition to the requirements of the Landscape Ordinance, the landscape plan
shall incorporate the following:
i. Weather-based irrigation controller with rain shutoff
ii. Matched precipitation (flow) rates for sprinkler heads
iii. Drip/microspray/subsurface irrigation where appropriate
iv. Minimum irrigation system distribution uniformity of 75 percent
v. Proper hydro-zoning, turf minimization and use of native/drought tolerant
plan materials
vi. Use of landscape contouring to minimize precipitation runoff.
c. A separate water meter (or submeter), flow sensor, and master valve shutoff
shall be installed for existing and expanded irrigated landscape areas totaling
5,000 sf. And greater.
33. Utilities (Local Water Supplies - All New Construction).
a. If conditions dictate, the Department of Water and Power may postpone new
water connections for this Project until water supply capacity is adequate.
b. Install high-efficiency toilets (maximum 1.28 gpf), including dual-flush water
closets, and high-efficiency urinals (maximum 0.5 gpf), including no-flush or
waterless urinals, in all restrooms as appropriate.
c. Install restroom faucets with a maximum flow rate of 1.5 gallons per minute.
d. A separate water meter (or submeter), flow sensor, and master valve shutoff
shall be installed for all landscape irrigation uses.
e. Single-pass cooling equipment shall be strictly prohibited from use. Prohibition of
such equipment shall be indicated on the building plans and incorporated into
tenant lease agreements. (Single-pass cooling refers to the use of potable water
to extract heat from process equipment, e.g. vacuum pump, ice machines, by
passing the water through equipment and discharging the heated water to the
sanitary wastewater system.)
34. Utilities (Local Water Supplies - New Commercial or Industrial).
faucets shall be of a self-Closingdesign.

All restroom

35. Utilities (Local Water Supplies - New Residential).
a. Install no more than one showerhead per shower stall, having a flow rate no
greater than 2.0 gallons per minute.
b. Install and utilize only high-efficiency clothes washers (water factor of 6.0 or less)
in the Project, if proposed to be provided in either individual units and/or in a
common laundry room(s). If such appliance is to be furnished by a tenant, this
requirement shall be incorporated into the lease agreement, and the applicant
shall be responsible for ensuring compliance.
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c. Install and utilize only high-efficiency Energy Star-rated dishwashers in the
Project, if proposed to be provided. If such appliance is to be furnished by a
tenant, this requirement shall be incorporated into the lease agreement, and the
applicant shall be responsible for ensuring compliance.
36. Utilities (Solid Waste Recycling).
a. (Operational) Recycling bins shall be provided at appropriate locations to
promote recycling of paper, metal, glass and other recyclable material. These
bins shall be emptied and recycled accordingly as a part of the Project's regular
solid waste disposal program.
b. (Construction/Demolition) Prior to the issuance of any demolition or construction
permit, the applicant shall provide a copy of the receipt or contract from a waste
disposal company providing services to the project, specifying recycled waste
service(s), to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety. The
demolition and construction contractor(s) shall only contract for waste disposal
services with a company that recycles demolition and/or construction related
wastes.
c. (Construction/Demolition) To facilitate on-site separation and recycling of
demolition- and construction-related wastes, the contactor(s) shall provide
temporary waste separation bins on-site during demolition and construction.
These bins shall be emptied and the contents recycled accordingly as a part of
the project's regular solid waste disposal program.
Administrative

Conditions

37. Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the
Department of Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans
that are awaiting issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety
for final review and approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are
awaiting issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be
stamped by Department of City Planning staff "Final Plans". A copy of the Final Plans,
supplied by the applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file.
38. Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or
notations required herein.
39. Approval, Verification and Submittals.
Copies of any approvals, guarantees or
verification of consultations, review or approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the
subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning for placement in
the subject file.
40. Code Compliance. Area, height and use regulations of the zone classification of the
subject property shall be complied with, except where herein conditions may vary.
41. Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director
of Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the
Los Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or
modifications to plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of
Building and Safety Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or
appearance of the project as approved by the Director, and which are deemed
necessary by the Department of Building and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall
require a referral of the revised plans back to the Department of City Planning for
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additional review and sign-off prior to the issuance of any permit in connection with those
plans.
Any agencies, public officials or legislation referenced in these conditions
shall mean those agencies, public offices, legislation or their successors, designees or
amendment to any legislation.

42. Definition.

Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall
be to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning and any designated agency, or
the agency's successor and in accordance with any stated laws or regulations, or any
amendments thereto.

43. Enforcement.

Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, an agreement
concerning all of the information contained in these conditions shall be recorded by the
property owners in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement shall run with the land
and shall be binding on any subsequent owners, heir, or assigns. Further, the
agreement must be submitted to the Planning Department for approval before being
recorded. After recordation, a Certified Copy bearing the Recorder's number and date
must be given to the City Planning Department for attachment to the subject case file.

44. Covenant.

Conditions. The authorized use shall be conducted at all times with due
regard for the character of the surrounding district, and the right is reserved to the City
Planning Commission, or the Director of Planning, pursuant to Section 12.27.1 of the
Municipal Code, to impose additional corrective conditions, if in the decision makers
opinion, such actions are proven necessary for the protection of persons in the
neighborhood or occupants of adjacent property.

45. Corrective

The applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its
agents, officers, or employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the City or
its agents, officers, or employees relating to or to attack, set aside, void or annul this
approval which action is brought within the applicable limitation period. The City shall
promptly notify the applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding and the City shall
cooperate fully in the defense. If the City fails to promptly notify the applicant of any
claim, action, or proceeding, or if the City fails to cooperate fully in the defense, the
applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the
City.

46. Indemnification.
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FINDINGS
1. Transfer of Floor Area Rights - Pursuant to Sections 14.5.6, and 14.5.8 through
14.5.12 of the Municipal Code. The Applicant requests a Transfer of Floor Area Rights
from the Los Angeles Convention Center Site at 1201 S. Figueroa Street, a City-owned
property, to the subject property at 1308 S. Flower and 516, 520, 524, 526, 530 and 534
W. Pico Boulevard (Site A) for an amount not to exceed 86,466 square feet, resulting in
an increase in the maximum floor area ratio otherwise permitted, from 3: 1 to 4.84: 1.

Existing

Proje!)t Site Buildable
Areas

Buildable
Area (SF)

FAR Rights

Floor~~e:\
Riohts SF

Site A

48,678

3:1

146,035

Total Requested TFAR

Requested
Floor Area
FAR Rights
Riahts (SF)
4.78:1

232,501

= 86,466 SF (i.e., 232,501 SF minus 146,035 SF)

A. The increase in Floor Area generated by the proposed Transfer is appropriate with
respect to location and access to public transit and other modes of transportation,
compatible with other existing and proposed developments and the City's supporting
infrastructure, or otherwise determined to be appropriate for the long-term development
of the Central City.
The Receiver Site, Site A, is located on one full city block bounded by Pico Boulevard to
the north, Cameron Lane (named alley) to the south, Flower Street to the west and Hope
Street to the east. Site A is located within the Central City Community Plan Area, and
the increase in Floor Area generated by the proposed Transfer is appropriate and wellsuited with respect to location and access to public transit and other modes of
transportation.
The Project site is situated across Pico Boulevard from the Metro
Pico/Flower Station.
The Pico Station serves the Blue Line and Expo Line with
connecting service at the ih Street/Metro Center Station to the Metro Red and Purple
Lines. From this station, the Metro Red Line provides access to Hollywood and the San
Fernando Valley, with connecting service to the Metro Orange Line (serving the west
Valley and Chatsworth). The Metro Red Line and Purple Line serve Downtown including
Los Angeles Union Station, with connecting service to the Metro Gold Line (serving
Pasadena and East Los Angeles), Amtrak passenger rail, Metrolink commuter rail, and
bus service for regional and local lines. The Metro Purple Line also serves Koreatown.
The Metro Blue Line originates at the ih Street/Metro Center station and provides
access from downtown Los Angeles to downtown Long Beach, as well as connecting
service to the Metro Green Line (serving Norwalk, Redondo Beach, and LAX via shuttle).
Given the immediate proximity of the Project site to the Pico Station and the ih
Street/Metro Center subway station, strong transit use is anticipated by residents,
guests, visitors and employees of the site. The Receiver Site is also served by multiple
bus and shuttle lines, including: Metro 30, 439 and 730 on Pico Boulevard, Metro 450,
Orange County Transportation Authority 701, 721, Commuter Express 438 and 448 on
Flower Street, Metro 37, 70, 71, 76, 78, 79, 96, 378, 439, and 770, Big Blue Bus on
Grand Avenue, and Metro 81, 442, 450, 460 and Commuter Express 438 and 448 on
Figueroa Street.
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The Transfer is appropriate at this location since high density mixed-use developments
are encouraged in areas that provide a variety of transit options. The Project's
convenient location would encourage the use of transit by residents and their guests,
employees and visitors. This would reduce the number of single occupancy vehicle trips
created by the increase in development intensity due to the transfer of floor area.
The proposed project constitutes an infill development that makes more intensive use of
a site which is already well-served by existing infrastructure, including access to robust
transportation alternatives. Regional access to the Receiver Site is provided by the
Pasadena/Harbor Freeway (1-11O/SR 110), located approximately 0.4 miles to the west;
the Hollywood Freeway (US - 101), located approximately 1.8 miles to the north; and
the Santa Monica Freeway (1-10) located approximately 1.3 miles to the south. These
three freeways also provide access to the Golden State/Santa Ana Freeway (1-5)to the
north, and the San Bernardino Freeway (1-10)and Pomona Freeway (SR-60) to the east
and southeast, respectively. Local access to the Project Site is provided by the
surrounding streets: Pico Boulevard, Flower Street, Hope Street and Cameron Lane.
Local vehicular access to the Receiver Site would be provided via Cameron Lane, a
named alley, to the rear of the Proiect providing direct access to driveways that lead to
at-grade and two levels of subterranean parking containing approximately 302 parking
spaces to ensure that adequate on-site parking and appropriate ingress and egress
would facilitate compatibility with other development in the surrounding neighborhood.
The increase in Floor Area generated by the proposed Transfer will result in a project
that is compatible with other existing and proposed developments and the City's
supporting infrastructure. The Receiver Site is located in the South Park District,
surrounded by a mix of low- to high-rise buildings. The structures that immediately
surround the Project site include low-rise commercial buildings to the north, mid-rise
multi-family residential buildings to the west, a surface parking lot and low-rise
commercial buildings to the east and low- to mid-rise buildings with commercial and
residential uses to the south. However, the Receiver Site is in close proximity to highrise mixed-use buildings like Evo (24 stories), Luma (19 stories) and Elleven (12 stories),
which are one block north of the Site. The Receiver Site is in close proximity to the 32story AT&T office building (formerly known as SBC Tower, Transamerica Building and
Occidental Life Building). Additionally, the Receiver Site is in close proximity to two
projects located at 1340 S. Figueroa Street and 1406 S. Figueroa Street, which were
approved for mid-rise mixed-use buildings (1340 S. Figueroa Street was approved for
two seven-story mixed use buildings and 1406 S. Figueroa Street was approved for a
seven-story mixed use building). The Receiver Site is located one block east of the Los
Angeles Convention Center, two blocks (0.22 miles) southeast of the Staples Center and
two blocks (0.36 miles) southeast of LA Live.
The proposed Receiver Site is centrally located near frequent transit services, would be
compatible with densely developed surroundings, and would be in close proximity to
jobs, housing, and a wide range of uses and public services. The intensity and mix of
the proposed residential and commercial uses are compatible with the current density
and mix of uses in the area, and will contribute to the establishment of a 24-hour
community in downtown Los Angeles. The Transfer is appropriate for the long-term
development of the Central City because it will enable the Project to include 86,466
square feet of new residential and commercial space in the South Park District,
contributing to the revitalization and modernization of downtown Los Angeles including
job creation and increased City tax revenue generation, maintaining the strong image of
downtown as the major center of the metropolitan region, and serving as a linkage and
catalyst for other downtown development.
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Plan.

The project is located in the City Center Redevelopment Project Area, established in
May 2002 by the Community Redevelopment Agency of Los Angeles (CRA/LA), which is
now a Designated Local Authority.
The City Center Redevelopment Plan has the
primary objective of eliminating and preventing blight in the Redevelopment Project
Area. The project is consistent with the objectives (Section 105) of the City Center
Redevelopment Plan as follows:
Objective 1: To eliminate and prevent the spread of blight and deterioration
rehabilitate and redevelop the Project Area in accordance with this Plan.

and to

The Receiver Site (Project Site A) would remove a large surface parking lot and
construct 248 apartment units and 28,800 square feet of retail/commercial space.
Further, the Project would provide streetscape and landscape improvements along Pico
Boulevard, Flower and Hope Streets. Altogether, these improvements would help to
eliminate and prevent the spread of blight and deterioration and to rehabilitate and
redevelop the Project Area in accordance with the Redevelopment Plan.
Objective 2: To further the development of Downtown as the major center of the Los
Angeles metropolitan region, within the context of the Los Angeles General Plan as
envisioned by the General Plan Framework, Concept Plan, City-wide Plan portions, the
Central City Community Plan, and the Downtown Strategic Plan.
The Project would provide a mixed-use development of high density in Downtown close
to urban transit and many employment opportunities, furthering the development of
Downtown as the major center of the Los Angeles metropolitan region.
.
Objective 3: To create an environment that will prepare, and allow, the Central City to
accept that share of regional growth and development which is appropriate, and which is
economically and functionally attracted to it.
The Project provides density appropriate to reinforce the Central City as the center of the
Los Angeles metropolitan region.
The employment and residential dwelling unit
opportunities support a fair share of regional growth and development.
Objective 4: To promote the development and rehabilitation of economic enterprises
including retail, commercial, service, sports and entertainment, manufacturing, industrial
and hospitality uses that are intended to provide employment and improve the Project
Area's tax base.
The Project furthers the development and rehabilitation of economic enterprises in
Downtown. It will provide retail and commercial opportunities.
Further, the Project is
within short walking distance to Staples Center, Nokia Theater, LA Live and the rest of
the Los Angeles Sports and Entertainment District (LASED). The new residents will
shop, eat, entertain and work at local business establishments and will enhance
employment opportunities and the area's tax base.
Objective 5: To guide growth and development, reinforce viable functions, and facilitate
the redevelopment, revitalization or rehabilitation of deteriorated and underutilized areas.
The Project site consists of a large surface parking lot that would be replaced with a
vibrant mixed-use development that will activate the streetscape and provide new
residents to shop, eat and work at various neighborhood establishments.
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Objective 6: To create a modem, efficient and balanced urban environment for people,
including a full range of around-the-clock activities and uses, such as recreation, sports,
entertainment and housing.
Project Site A would provide 248 apartments and 28,800 square feet of commercial uses
and would further a modern, efficient and balanced urban environment for people,
including a full range of around-the-clock activities and uses in close proximity to LA Live
and LASED.

Objective 7: To create a symbol of pride and identity which gives the Central City a
strong image as the major center of the Los Angeles region.
The Project provides density appropriate for the Central City and helps to reinforce
Downtown as the major center of the Los Angeles region.

Objective 8: To facilitate the development of an integrated transportation system which
will allow for the efficient movement of people and goods into, through and out of the
Central City.
The Project is immediately adjacent to the Expo and Blue lines, in close proximity to a
significant number of bus lines. The Project's proximity to mass transit, as well as easy
freeway and major highway access helps to facilitate and encourage the development of
an integrated transportation system which will allow for the efficient movement of people
and goods into, through and out of the Central City.

Objective 9: To achieve excellence in design, based on how the Central City is to be
used by people, giving emphasis to parks, green spaces, streetscapes, street trees, and
places designed for walking and sitting, and to develop an open space infrastructure that
will aid in the creation of a cohesive social fabric.
The Project proposes wide sidewalks with landscape and streetscape
well as usable open space in the highly developed urban environment
Angeles. The Project provides private and common open space.
common open space areas would be open to the entire cornmunity.
improvements will aid in the creation of a cohesive social fabric.

improvements, as
of Downtown Los
Additionally, some
Altogether, these

Objective 10: To develop and implement public art into the urban fabric, integrating art
into both public and private developments.
The Project would greatly enhance the interface between the public and private realm
through design, materials, colors and streetscape improvements that would enhance the
urban fabric.

Objective 11: To preserve key landmarks which highlight the history and unique
character of the City, blending old and new in an aesthetic realization of change or
growth with distinction, and facilitating the adaptive reuse of structures of architectural,
historic or cultural merit.
There are no key landmarks nor any structures on-site of architectural, historic or cultural
merit that could be adaptively reused.

Objective 12: To provide a full range of employment opportunities for persons of all
income levels.
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In addition to temporary construction opportunities for skilled trades, the Project Site A
would provide 28,800 square feet of new commercial space that would provide many job
opportunities for the local community.
Objective 13: To provide high and medium density housing close to employment and
available to all ethnic, social and economic groups, and to make an appropriate share of
the City's low- and moderate-income housing available to residents of the area.

Without any public subsidy, the Project Site A would provide 248 apartments close to
employment and available to all ethnic, social and economic groups. As many of the
units would be smaller in size than typical suburban type of developments, the Project
would provide housing opportunities for a wide and diverse array of income groups.
Objective 14: To provide the public and social services and facilities necessary to
address the needs of the various social, medical and economic problems of Central City
residents and to minimize the overconcentration or exclusive concentration of such
services within the Project Area.

The Project is supportive of the City, County and State addressing the needs of the
various social, medical and economic problems of Central City residents. To this end,
the Project will directly provide as part of the public benefit payment to certain recipients
in the local community of the Central City area. Furthermore, the increase in property
and sales taxes will benefit the local and greater community such that additional funds
would be available to address the needs of the local community.
Objective 15: To establish an atmosphere of cooperation among residents, workers,
developers, business, special interest groups and public agencies in the implementation
of this Plan.

The Project has been reviewed by the Downtown Los Angeles Neighborhood Council
(DLANC). DLANC submitted a letter of support for the Project that was dated August
14, 2012. Through the environmental and entitlement review process, the Project
proponents have worked to further an atmosphere of cooperation among various interest
groups in the Downtown area. In addition, Section 508.3 South Park Development Area,
of the Redevelopment Plan states that the South Park Development Area is to achieve a
mixed-use livelwork community, consisting of a housing-commerce community featuring
open space. As indicated in this section, a major share of land use shall be devoted to
housing. The identified appropriate land uses on private land includes service
establishments, retail/wholesale stores, high and medium density housing where
compatible with existing and proposed development. The project's proposed commercial
uses and high-density housing will be consistent with the vision of the South Park
Development Area in Section 508.3 to achieve a mixed-use livelwork community. Based
on the above, the project would be consistent with the objectives of the City Center
Redevelopment Plan.

C. The Transfer serves the public interest by complying with the requirements of Section
14.5.9 of this Code.
As part of the Transfer Plan, a Public Benefit Payment is required and must serve a
public purpose, such as: providing for affordable housing; public open space; historic
preservation; recreational; cultural; community and public facilities; job training and
outreach programs; affordable child care; streetscape improvements; public arts
programs; homeless services programs; or public transportation improvements. The
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Transfer serves the public interest by facilitating a project that will contribute to the
sustained economic vitality of the Central City, and by contributing a total Public Benefit
Payment of $935,510 (based on a formula that includes the Transfer of 86,466 square
feet) and a TFAR Transfer Payment of $432,330 (based on the Transfer of 86,466
square feet multiplied by $5.00), in accordance with the TFAR Ordinance No. 181,574.
The Public Benefit Payment consists of a 50 percent cash payment of $467,755 to the
Public Benefit Payment Trust Fund, and 50 percent public benefits that are directly
provided.
Project Site A
Public Benefit Paymlmt
50% Public Benefit
Cash Payment

$467,755

50% Public Benefit
Direct Provision

$467,755

Public Benefit Payment Total

$935,510

The Applicant has proposed to directly provide public benefits as streetscape
improvements and has also proposed to directly provide monies to proposed recipients
that include: Los Angeles Streetcar, Inc; South Park Business Improvement District;
California Hospital Medical Center for the Hope Street Margolis Family Center; and
Metro Charter School in the amounts shown below, which totals 50 percent or $467,755
of the Public Benefit Payment.

Project Site A
Direct Provision of Public Benefits
Streetscape Improvements

$254,026

Los Angeles Streetcar, Inc.

$148,304

South Park Business Improvement District

$35,425

California Hospital Medical Center Hope Street Family Center

$15,000

Metro Charter School

$15,000

Direct Provision Total

$467,755

Streetscape Improvements
The applicant has proposed to directly provide public benefits in the amount of $254,026
as streetscape improvements, which include the following: enhanced concrete paving
along Pico Boulevard, Flower Street and Hope Street; decorative tree lighting for seven
trees on Pico and four trees on Hope; a curb bump out/realignment at the southwest
corner of Pico Boulevard and Hope Street; enhanced paving for the length of Cameron
Lane (named alley); enhanced asphalt crosswalk on Pico Boulevard; and street
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furniture. Below is a table detailing the number of benches, bicycle racks, trash
receptacles and custom newspaper rack enclosures that are provided along the Project
street frontages.
Site A

Benches

Bicycle Racks

Trash Receptacles

Newspaper Rack

Pico Boulevard

6

4

3

1

Flower Street

0

2

2

0

Hope Street

0

2

2

1

6

8

7

2

Total

The Applicant has provided a cost summary for all the streetscape improvements, which
includes the unit cost for each item, the estimated total cost of the City standard and the
estimated total cost of the enhancement. For improvements that may already be
required (i.e. improve alley) it is necessary to establish the City standard (baseline
amount), which is then deducted from the estimated total cost of the enhancement to
determine the amount that could then qualify toward the direct provision of the Public
Benefit Payment.
Los Angeles Streetcar, Inc
The Applicant has proposed to directly provide public benefits in the amount of $148,304
to the Los Angeles Streetcar, Inc (LASI). The funds will be utilized for the design and
construction of station platforms that will widen the sidewalk and create other
streetscape improvements for the Downtown L.A. Streetcar project specifically along 11
Street between Hope and Flower Streets, which is within a distance of 0.4 miles from the
Receiver Site.
South Park Business Improvement District
The Applicant has proposed to directly provide public benefits in the amount of $35,425
to the South Park Business Improvement District (SPBID). The funds will be utilized to
design, build, furnish and maintain green space opportunities, such as parklets, pocket
parks and curb pop-outs; enhancing the streetscape with new planters, trees, tables,
chairs and bike racks. The funds will also be utilized to enhance the area around the
Metro Pico/Flower Station with enhanced signage and landscaping. The funds will be
used along Flower Street between 12thStreet and Pico Boulevard and the north side of
Pico Boulevard between Flower Street and Hope Street, as well as other areas within
South Park, which is within a distance of 0.0 to 0.4 miles from the Receiver Site.
California Hospital Medical Center - Hope Street Margolis Family Center
The Applicant has proposed to directly provide public benefits in the amount of $15,000
to the California Hospital Medical Center for the Hope Street Margolis Family Center.
The funds will be utilized for maintenance, operation and programming of the Hope
Street Margolis Family Center and pocket park located at Venice Boulevard and Hope
Street, which is within a distance of 0.2 miles from the Receiver Site.
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Metro Charter School
The Applicant has proposed to directly provide public benefits in the amount of $15,000
to the Metro Charter School. The funds will be utilized for the afterschool program from
the end of the school day to 6:00 p.m. Metro Charter School is located at 320 W. 15th
Street, Suite 143, Los Angeles, CA 90015 and is within a distance of 0.2 miles of the
Receiver Site.

D. The Transfer is in conformance with the Community Plan and any other relevant policy
documents previously adopted by the Commission or the City Council.
Project Site A (Receiver Site) is located within the Central City Community Plan and has
a High Medium Residential land use designation.
The Central City Community Plan
describes the Transfer of Floor Area Ratio (TFAR) as follows (page 111-19):

"The transfer of floor area between and among sites is an important tool for
Downtown to direct growth to areas that can best accommodate increased
density and from sites that contain special uses worth preserving or
encouraging."
The Transfer is in conformance with the Community

Plan and other relevant policy
documents in that the Community Plan provides for transfers of floor area up to 6:1 floor
area ratio on parcels in Height District 20 and that the Transfer allows for the Project to
advance a number of specific objectives and policies contained in the Community Plan,
including:

Objective 1-2: To increase the range of housing choices available to Downtown
employees and residents.
The TFAR would facilitate development of a mix of uses, including market-rate housing,
and is centrally located on a transit corridor, which would allow residents to easily
access their residences and connect them to their jobs Downtown or throughout the City.

Objective 1-1: To promote development of residential units in South Park.
Policy 1-1.1: Maintain zoning standards that clearly promote housing and limit
ancillary commercial to that which meets the needs of neighborhoods residents
or is compatible with residential uses.
Policy 1-1.2: To increase the range of housing choices available to Downtown
employees and residents.
Policy 1-1.3: To foster residential development which can accommodate a full
range of incomes.
Objective 2-1: To improve Central City's competitiveness as a location for offices,
business, retail and industry.
Policy 2-1.2: To maintain a safe, clean, attractive and lively environment.
Objective 2-2: To retain the existing retail base in Central City.
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Policy 2-2. 1: Focus on attracting businesses and retail uses that build on existing
strengths of the area in terms of both the labor force, and businesses.
Policy 2-2.3:
services.

Support

the growth

of neighborhoods

with small, local retail

The proposed Transfer would increase the redevelopment potential of the Receiver Site
by facilitating a dense mixed-use development that reinforces and enhances the existing
South Park District, which currently accommodates a broad range of uses and job
opportunities and attractions. The Project would include 28,800 square feet of
retaillcommercial space on the ground floor that would provide job opportunities.
Additionally, the new retaillcommercial space would enhance the existing retail base in
the area and support the needs of office workers, residents, and visitors. Furthermore,
the retail/commercial space would attract visitors who would contribute to the existing
and proposed retail base and would be able to easily access the nearby tourist and
convention sites through the use of existing robust public transportation infrastructure.
The ground-level commercial uses and pedestrian-oriented design will activate the street
frontages and contribute to lively environment.
Objective 2-4: To encourage a mix of uses which create an active, 24-hour downtown
environment for current residents and which would also foster increased tourism.
Policy 2-4.1: Promote night life activity by encouraging restaurants, pubs, night
clubs, small theaters, and other specialty uses to reinforce existing pockets of
activity.

As stated previously, the proposed Transfer will help support an active, 24-hour
community downtown by enabling the Project to provide a dense mix of complementary
uses that serve workers, residents, and visitors. around the clock. The Receiver Site is
well situated to accommodate increased density due to its transit-oriented location and
surrounding built-up context. The Project utilizes the Transfer of Floor Area provision of
the Municipal Code to achieve a floor area ratio of 4.78:1, which would take an
underulilized site that contains a surface parking lot and convert it into a mixed-use
development that serves a variety of goals and objectives in the Central City.
Objective 11-1: To keep downtown as the focal point of the regional mobility system
accommodating internal access and mobility needs as well.
Objective 11-3: To provide an internal circulation system with a focus of connecting
specific pairs of activity centers to a system that provides greater geographic coverage
of Downtown, thus giving the Downtown traveler more choices and more flexibility.
Objective 11-4: To take advantage of the district's easy access to two mass transit rail
lines, the freeway system, and major boulevards that connect Downtown to the region.
Internal Circulation System Policy: Increase pedestrian orientation in the district.
Objective 11-6: To accommodate
(Page IV-B)

pedestrian

open space and usage in Central City.

Policy 11-6.1: Preserve and enhance Central City's primary pedestrian-oriented
streets and sidewalks and create a framework for the provision of additional
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pedestrian friendly streets and sidewalks which complement the unique qualities
and character of the communities in Central City.
Urban Design Objective: To develop a street hierarchy to serve transit, traffic,
pedestrian, open space, and truck access needs in a coordinated manner.
Urban Design Objective: To provide an extensive, well-formed and well-maintained
pedestrian network.
As highlighted above, the Transfer would result in a Project that includes enhanced
streetscape improvements for the benefit of Downtown residents, workers, and visitors.
The Project would enhance the pedestrian environment by providing amenities such as
benches, trash receptacles, bike racks, pedestrian-oriented lighting, as well as by
increasing the pedestrian orientation of the district through site design. The proposed
building arrangement emphasizes a street wall with facades designed to promote
pedestrian interest along primary street frontages and pedestrian sidewalks. The ground
floor retail/commercial space would also contribute to lively, pedestrian-oriented streets.
The Project is also ideally located for pedestrian access given its proximity to the Metro
Pico/Flower Station with connecting service to the ih Street/Metro Center subway
station and its location at the crossroads of numerous major transit routes.
The Community Plan also incorporates the urban design criteria described in the
Downtown Design Guide. Pages 6-7 of the Design Guide outline "Design Principles for
Creating a Livable Downtown," including the following:
"Employment Opportunities. Maintain and enhance the concentration of jobs, in
both the public and private sectors, that provides the foundation of a sustainable
Downtown."
"Housing Choices. Provide a range of housing types and price level that offer a
full range of choices, including home ownership, and bring people of diverse
ages, ethnicities, household sizes and incomes into daily interaction."
'Transportation Choices. Enable people to move around easily on foot, by
bicycle, transit, and auto. Accommodate cars but fewer than in the suburbs and
allow people to live easily without one."
"Recognize individual projects are the 'building blocks' of great streets and
neighborhoods. This requires particular attention to the way the building meets
the sidewalk, providing a transition to pedestrian scale and elements that activate
the street."
"Respect historically significant districts and buildings, including massing and
scale, and neighborhood context, while at the same time, encouraging innovative
architectural design that expresses the identity of contemporary Los Angeles."
"Accommodate vehicular access and parking in a way that respects pedestrians
and public spaces and contributes to the quality of the neighborhood. "
"Express an underlying design philosophy (a 'big idea; that is articulated and
supported by all aspects of building design and initially conveyed through design
sketches, drawings, and specifications. "
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"Sustainability is the overarching goal of the Design Guide and essential to the
concept of a livable Downtown."
The proposed Project is planned so as to fulfill each of these important design principles,
by: providing employment opportunities within the ground floor commercial/retail space;
providing housing choices that will serve a diverse population of downtown residents;
utilizing proper site design that orients the building to create a pedestrian friendly
environment along adjacent sidewalks while at the same time minimizing vehicle and
pedestrian conflicts by utilizing the alley for vehicles ingress and egress; and, taking full
advantage of its transit-rich location by locating high-density residential development
adjacent to a Metro rail station.
E. That the Project incorporates feasible mitigation measures, monitoring measures when
necessary or altematives identified in the environmental review which would
substantially lessen the significant environmental effects of the Project, and any
additional findings as may be required by CEQA.
A Mitigated Negative Declaration, ENV-2012-1666-MND-REC2, was prepared for the
proposed project and adopted on December 12, 2013. On the basis of the whole of the
record before the lead agency including any comments received, the lead agency finds
that, with imposition of the mitigation measures described in the MND (and incorporated
into the Conditions of Approval herein), there is no substantial evidence that the
proposed project will have a significant effect on the environment. The Mitigated
Negative Declaration reflects the lead agency's independent judgment and analysis. The
records upon which this decision is based are with the Neighborhood Projects Section of
the Planning Department in Room 621, 200 North Spring Street.

